Federal Parent Locator Service
Federal Case Registry
Release 05-01 – Minor
January 28, 2005
Release Specifications
October 26, 2004
Administration for Children and Families
Office of Child Support Enforcement

Record Identifier 1-2 2 A/N Required
This field must contain the characters ‘FP’.
Action Type Code 3 1 A/N Required
This field must contain one of the following codes:
A – The record is to add a person to a Case on the FCR.
C – The record is to change a person previously added to the FCR.
D – The record is to delete a person from a single Case that had been previously
added to the FCR.
L – The record is to initiate a request for locate processing for a person not being
added to the FCR, or for a person who was previously added to the FCR.
T – This record is to terminate an open locate request.
Case ID 4-18 15 A/N Conditionally Required
If the Action Type Code equals ‘A’, this field must contain a unique identifier
assigned to the Case by the State or territory.
If the Action Type Code equals ‘C’ or ‘D’, the Case ID must not be spaces and must
match the Case ID that was previously stored on the FCR for the person.
If the Action Type Code equals ‘L’ and the Locate Request Type equals ‘CS’, this
field must contain a unique identifier assigned to a IV-D case on the FCR for the
person by the State or territory. If the person is in multiple IV-D cases in the
submitter’s system, the submitter must select one of the Case IDs for the transaction.
Locate requests for each Case ID should not be submitted. If the Locate Request Type
does not equal ‘CS’, this field must contain all spaces or a unique identifier assigned
by the submitter.
If the Action Type Code equals ‘T’, this field must be spaces or the unique identifier
assigned to the case by the State or territory.
If present, it must not be all zeroes and the first position cannot be a space.
Appendix A, FCR Input Person/Locate Request Record A-2 October 26, 2004
Federal Parent Locator Service FINAL
OCSE Software Change Federal Case Registry Release 05-01: January 28, 2005
CHART A-1:  FCR INPUT PERSON/LOCATE REQUEST RECORD
Field Name Location Length A/N Comments
Locate State/
Territory
19-20  2 A/N Reserved for OCSE
If the Action Type Code equals ‘A’, ‘C’, ‘D’, ‘L’, or ‘T’, this field must be spaces.
User Field 21-35 15 A/N Optional
This field may be used by the submitter for identifying information. The information
included in this field will be returned with the acknowledgement/error response and
the Locate response.
FIPS County Code 36-38 3 A/N Optional
Submitters may use this field for internal purposes. If present, this field must be
positions three through five of the numeric FIPS State/Territory and County Codes.
Refer to the Department of Commerce FIPS Code Manual, National Institute of
Standards and Technology, FIPS PUB 6-4 (April 1995) for a list of these codes. In
addition, FIPS Codes may be found on the Internet at http://www.itl.nist.gov. The
information included in this field will be returned with the Acknowledgement/Error
Response.
Filler 39-40 2 A/N This field will be used for future versions. For the current version, fill this field with
spaces.
Locate Request
Type
41-42  2 A/N Conditionally Required
If the Action Type Code equals ‘A’ or ‘C’, this field must contain a ‘CS’ or spaces.